Public Notice
Hazleton City Council Meeting
August 26", 2021

The Hazleton City Council met in regular session August 26, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council
Chambers. Mayor Miller presided.Council members present, C. Hayzlett, D. Hayzlett, Lujan, Little, and

Michels. Miller led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to strike accepting Michael Loomis’s Resignation and approve the
printed agenda. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Little second by Michels to approve the consent agenda. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Items on the Consent Agenda were as follows:
e Minutes of August 4, 2021, Special meeting, August 19, 2021 special meeting

e Clerk report
e Disbursements
[}

Treasurer / Investment report

VENDOR NAME

VENDOR NAME

AGVANTAGE FS INC

ALLIANT ENERGY

BEST SERVICE LLC

BMC AGGREGATES L.C.
BODENSTEINER

BUCHANAN COUNTY
CARDMEMBER SERVICE

EFTPS

FELD FIRE

G12 SERVICES, LLC

INRCOG

IDNR

IPERS

IRUA

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL

KENS' ELECTRIC

LUMBER RIDGE HOME SOURCE
MEDIACOM

MUNICIPAL EMERGENCY SERV
OELWEIN PUBLISHING CO
PRONTO

RICHARD BRUEHAHN

STATE HYGIENIC LAB-AR
TESTAMERICA LABORATORIES
US POSTMASTER

VERNS TRUE VALUE

WASTE MANAGEMENT

REFERENCE
REFERENCE

GAS FD
ELEVTRIC/GAS
annual PM program
Rock for Streets

Parts

C57 SETTLEMENT PAYMENT

Equipment
FED/FICA TAX
Equipment
administration fee
membership fee
NPDES permit
IPERS

Water bill

Fire Equipment
Service

Flags for street
FD phone

FD CLOTHING
Publishing
GAS\ice

Meter read for July
Asbestos testing
water testing
utility postage
GAS

July Service

TOTAL
TOTAL
$118.23
$5,584.47
$500.00
$484.79
$79.85
$65,000.00
$149.79
$3,481.27
$285.00
$90.00
$427.96
$210.00
$1,724.41
$11,017.48
$387.83
$85.00
$163.66
$592.42
$2,090.68
$565.57
$165.69
$350.00
$105.00
$237.30
$91.35
$208.90
$6,107.78



WELLMARK HEALTH INSURANC $1,181.24

WELLMARK HEALTH INS PREMIUM $703.67
Accounts Payable Total $102,189.34
Payroll Checks $10,032.54
wadkk REPORT TOTAL **#%* $112,221.88
July Revenue July Expenses
General $3,990.59 $13,351.34
road use tax $- $72,505.94
employee benefits $- $1,331.64
Local Options Sales Tax (LOST) $- $-
Water $5,621.61 $12,494.71
Sewer $5,143.59 $13,088.77
TOTALS $14,755.79 $112,772.40
SPECIAL REPORTS

Amber Sauser from DNR about the City’s water and serwer. We meet all standards and water is safe.

REPORTS
Fire Chief, City Clerk, water and sewer, and Buchanan County Sheriffs Dept had a performance record of 54.

CITIZENS OPPORTUNITY FOR COMMENT
Citizens shared concern about speeding trucks, updates on abandon houses, information about building permits,
and update on Haz Days tentatively set for Oct 2. No action was taken by Council.

PUBLIC HEARING
Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to open public hearing on adjusting the water and sewer rates. Roll Call,
All Ayes. Motion carried. No comments were made. Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Little to close the public
hearing. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by C. Hayzlett to Approve RESOLUTION 2021-19. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion
carried.

ACTION & DISCUSSION ITEMS
Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to Approve RFP to open bidding for Garbage and Recycling collection.
Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by Michels to renewal of Class e Liquor license for pronto market. Roll Call, All
Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Lujan to Approve Purchase of shop door and locks for doors. Roll Call, All
Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Lujan to Approve submitting paperwork to close road 150 for 1 hour Oct. 2.
Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Lujan second by Michels to approve closing 100 block of first street north for the duration of fall
event OCT 2. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Little for approval of new phone for Mayor. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion
carried.



Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to approve Resolution 2021-17 adopting a record retention manual. Roll
Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Lujan second by Michels to approve resolution 2021-18 Repeal and Replace Resolution 2021-09
adjust payroll and contracts. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by Lujan to approve bid from David becker electric for new lights in Clerks
office, conference room, entery light, and restrooms in city hall. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by D. Hayzlett to approve bid from David becker for replacement Christmas
lights and photocell. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Approval for bid from Kout construction on building damages on city hall. Mesure fails due to lack of motion

Motion Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to approve bid from Shaun Mason for tree removal. Roll Call, All Ayes.
Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Michels to reschedule council meeting to 25th, August. Roll Call, All Ayes.
Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by Michels to Approve setting a public hearing to increase water & sewer rates.
Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

COMMENTS BY MAYOR & COUNCIL
Mayor Miller had no new updates at this time. Council discussed about meeting and having a workshop at the
City Shop.
Motion to adjournment by C. Hayzlett second by Lujan at 6:57p.m. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Cole Passick, City Clerk Elizabeth Miller, Mayor



