# Public Notice Hazleton City Council Meeting August 26<sup>th</sup>, 2021

The Hazleton City Council met in regular session August 26, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. Mayor Miller presided. Council members present, C. Hayzlett, D. Hayzlett, Lujan, Little, and Michels. Miller led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to strike accepting Michael Loomis's Resignation and approve the printed agenda. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Little second by Michels to approve the consent agenda. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried. Items on the Consent Agenda were as follows:

- Minutes of August 4, 2021, Special meeting, August 19, 2021 special meeting
- Clerk report
- Disbursements
- Treasurer / Investment report

REFERENCE	TOTAL
REFERENCE	TOTAL
GAS FD	\$118.23
ELEVTRIC/GAS	\$5,584.47
annual PM program	\$500.00
Rock for Streets	\$484.79
Parts	\$79.85
C57 SETTLEMENT PAYMENT	\$65,000.00
Equipment	\$149.79
FED/FICA TAX	\$3,481.27
Equipment	\$285.00
administration fee	\$90.00
membership fee	\$427.96
NPDES permit	\$210.00
IPERS	\$1,724.41
Water bill	\$11,017.48
Fire Equipment	\$387.83
Service	\$85.00
Flags for street	\$163.66
FD phone	\$592.42
FD CLOTHING	\$2,090.68
Publishing	\$565.57
GAS\ice	\$165.69
Meter read for July	\$350.00
Asbestos testing	\$105.00
water testing	\$237.30
utility postage	\$91.35
GAS	\$208.90
July Service	\$6,107.78
	REFERENCE GAS FD ELEVTRIC/GAS annual PM program Rock for Streets Parts C57 SETTLEMENT PAYMENT Equipment FED/FICA TAX Equipment administration fee membership fee NPDES permit IPERS Water bill Fire Equipment Service Flags for street FD phone FD CLOTHING Publishing GAS\u00e4ce Meter read for July Asbestos testing water testing utility postage GAS

WELLMARK	HEALTH INSURANC	\$1,181.24
WELLMARK	HEALTH INS PREMIUM	\$703.67
Accounts Payable Total		\$102,189.34
Payroll Checks		\$10,032.54
***** REPORT TOTAL *****		\$112,221.88
	July Revenue	July Expenses
General	\$3,990.59	\$13,351.34
road use tax	<b>\$</b> -	\$72,505.94
employee benefits	<b>\$</b> -	\$1,331.64
Local Options Sales Tax (LOST)	<b>\$</b> -	\$-
Water	\$5,621.61	\$12,494.71
Sewer	\$5,143.59	\$13,088.77
TOTALS	\$14,755.79	\$112,772.40

## **SPECIAL REPORTS**

Amber Sauser from DNR about the City's water and serwer. We meet all standards and water is safe.

### **REPORTS**

Fire Chief, City Clerk, water and sewer, and Buchanan County Sheriffs Dept had a performance record of 54.

# **CITIZENS OPPORTUNITY FOR COMMENT**

Citizens shared concern about speeding trucks, updates on abandon houses, information about building permits, and update on Haz Days tentatively set for Oct 2. No action was taken by Council.

### **PUBLIC HEARING**

Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to open public hearing on adjusting the water and sewer rates. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried. No comments were made. Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Little to close the public hearing. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by C. Hayzlett to Approve RESOLUTION 2021-19. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

#### **ACTION & DISCUSSION ITEMS**

Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to Approve RFP to open bidding for Garbage and Recycling collection. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by Michels to renewal of Class e Liquor license for pronto market. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Lujan to Approve Purchase of shop door and locks for doors. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Lujan to Approve submitting paperwork to close road 150 for 1 hour Oct. 2. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Lujan second by Michels to approve closing 100 block of first street north for the duration of fall event OCT 2. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Little for approval of new phone for Mayor. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to approve Resolution 2021-17 adopting a record retention manual. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Lujan second by Michels to approve resolution 2021-18 Repeal and Replace Resolution 2021-09 adjust payroll and contracts. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by Lujan to approve bid from David becker electric for new lights in Clerks office, conference room, entery light, and restrooms in city hall. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by D. Hayzlett to approve bid from David becker for replacement Christmas lights and photocell. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Approval for bid from Kout construction on building damages on city hall. Mesure fails due to lack of motion

Motion Lujan second by D. Hayzlett to approve bid from Shaun Mason for tree removal. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by D. Hayzlett second by Michels to reschedule council meeting to 25th, August. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by C. Hayzlett second by Michels to Approve setting a public hearing to increase water & sewer rates. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

#### COMMENTS BY MAYOR & COUNCIL

Mayor Miller had no new updates at this time. Council discussed about meeting and having a workshop at the City Shop.

Motion to adjournment by C. Hayzlett second by Lujan at 6:57p.m. Roll Call, All Ayes. Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,	
Cole Passick, City Clerk	Elizabeth Miller, Mayor